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Small Scale Industries in Myscre

2065. Shri S. B. Patil: Will the Min-
1ster of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken to dcvelop the Small Scale Industries in Mysore State;

(b) whether any survey of the sazid inaustries has been maae; and

(c) if so, the nature thereof?

The Minister of Industry :n the Min-
1stry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) The devclopment of Small Scale Industries 1s primarily the responsibility of the Stute Governments. However, apart from the financial assistance to the Staies, {he Central Government has assumed certain responsibilities in this {ield mainly to supplement the activities of the State Governments. Accordingly, tpe Government of India have set up a Small Industries Service Iastitute at Bangalore in Mysore State for extending technical and economic services for the development of small scale industries. The Institute provides technical consultant services to small entrepreneurs and to the State Government.

Extension and service centres have been set up at three centres in Mysore ‘State as follows:—

(i) Machine-shop, forging and heat treatment centre at Balgaum.

(ii) Potterywares centres at Khanapur.

(iii) Machine-shop, forging and heat treatmoent centre at Mysore.

Intensive Deveclopment Campaigns for the development of smali ccale industries have been undertaken at 7 places in Mysore State:—

(1) Kolar.

(2) Bijapur.

(3) Chitradurga.

(4) Mandia.

(5) Bangalore.

(6) Tumkur.

(7) Doddaballapur.

(b) Both area-wise and industiry-

wise surveys have heen cenducted in Mysore State.

AUGUST 30, 1962

Written Answers 5024

(c) The area surveys summarise the resources and the demaund pattern of the area and also give a critical study of the existing industries. The reports contain exhaustive suggestions regarding scope for the development of the existing industries 1nd new industries which can be developed in cach one of the areas surveyed.

The industry-wise Surveys are exhaustive studies on particular industries either on regional or gall-India basis. These reports contain a review of the industry as it exists in the State and offer suggestions regarding the development of the industry.

Handloom Industries in Mysore

2066. Shri S. B. Patil;: W1ll the Minister of Commerce and industry be pleased to state:

(a) the production of Handloom Industries in Mysore State during the First and the Second Five Year Plan;
and

(b) the amount allocated for the development of Handloom Industries in Mysore State during the First and Second and Third Five Year Plan?

The Minister of International Trade in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) The information is being zollected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

(b) Rs. 3446 lakhs, Rs. 195-90 lakhs
and Rs. 210 lakhs respectively.

Nationaj Productivity Council

2067. Shri R. Barua: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state how far the National Productivity Council have been able to popularise their activities in Trade Unions of different States and with what results so far?

The Minister of Industry in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo): All the four central Trade Union Organisations namely, Indian National Trade Union Congress, All India Trade Union

Congress, Hind Mazdoor Sabha. and United Trade Union Congress are represented in the General Body and
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Governing Body of the National Productivity Council (NPC), Besides, all the 44 Local Productivity Councils (LPCs) established by NPC in different States have representatives on their Governing Bodies from local ‘Trade Union Organisations. Trade Union participation is sought and is generally forthcoming in all the activities undcrtaken by the NPC and the LPCs.

Application of Labour Laws in Public Sector Undertakings.

2¢38. Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 288 on the 14th August, 1962 and state:

(a) the names of the States which insisted that in the Public Sector Undertakings in their States only State laws should be applied and central legislation is not made applicable;

(b) what is the policy of the Labour Ministry in this matter and whether the Labour Ministry held the view that all laws and conventions with regard to various codes ought to be uniformly applied to all public sector undertakings, whether in Central sphere or State sphere;
and

(c) if so, what steps are being taken to enforce this uniformity in the interests of the welfare of the working classes and in the smooth running of the industry?

The Minister of Labour in the Ministry of Labour and Employment (Shri Hathi): (a) No State Government has put forward any such suggestion but the States generally opposed the suggestion »that under Industrial Disputes Act the responsibility for the regulation of Industrial relations in the centrally owned public undertakings should vest with the centre and not with the State
Governments,

(b) and (c). In the matter of the application of various labour laws and accepted codes there should be no discrimination between public sector undertakings whether in the Central or State spheres. Questions of legislation and administrative policies regarding labour matters are discussed whenever necessary between the Central and State Governments and also in conferences with State Labour Ministers and this ensures the necessary amount of uniformity.

Export Promotion

2069. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether an Export Promotion Convention was held recently in Bombay;

(b) if so, what were the main observations/suggestions made in the convention for the purpose of boosting exports; and

(c) what measures are being taken to implement the suggestions made therein?

The Minister of International Trade in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) to (c). Yes, Sir. A convention was held in Bombay under the auspices of the Indian Council of Foreign Trade on the 9th August, 1962. The convention was to exchange views and create the necessary atmosphere for export promotion.

Regional Labour Institutes

Shri D. C. Sharma:
2070. '{Shrimati Savitri Nigam:
Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) the number of regional labour institutes set up so far in the country; :
(b) the progress made in the setting up of three Regional Labour In-
situtes at Kanpur, Madras and Cz?l-
cutta with the assistance of the Unit-

